
 

 
 

Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 22 January 2024 
 

Time: 
 

1.00 pm Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor John McNicholas (Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Mary Locke (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council 
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Aqeela Choudhry Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Zaker Choudhry Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Amo Hussain Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Timothy Huxtable Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Carol Hyatt City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Narinder Kaur Kooner OBE Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Emma Marshall Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities 
Councillor Martin McCarthy Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Barbara McGarrity City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Steve Melia Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Saddak Miah Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Josh O'Nyons Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Nellins Shropshire Council 
Councillor Gurmeet Singh Sohal Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor David Stanley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Robert Tromans Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Antony Tucker Coventry City Council 
Councillor Ian Ward Birmingham City Council 
 
Quorum for this meeting shall be 14 members. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Janna Simpson, Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07769 301598 
Email janna.simpson@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
Items of Public Business 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable prejudicial interests they have in 
any item being discussed during the course of 
the meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality). 
 

Chair None 

 
3.   Chair's Remarks 

 
Chair None 

 
4.   Minutes 

11 December and 14 December 2023  
(including action log) 
 

Chair 1 - 12 

 
5.   Question Time Policy & Delivery: Response from 

the Portfolio Lead Member for Transport to the 
observations presented to the WMCA Board on 
17 November 2023 
 

Chair 13 - 16 

 
6.   The Role of Green Infrastructure in Urban 

Design for Air Quality and Climate Resilience 
 

Jake Thrush 17 - 42 

 
7.   West Midlands Local Transport Plan - Area 

Strategies and Implementation Plan 
Development Update 
 

David Harris 43 - 54 

 
8.   Ring and Ride Target Operating Model 

 
Steve Hayes 55 - 60 

 
9.   Capital Delivery Programme: Update Capital 

Performance Report 
 

Jenni MacKenzie 61 - 70 

 
10.   Member Engagement Groups – Progress Report 

 
Chair 71 - 80 

 
11.   Work Programme 

a) Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme  
b) WMCA Forward Plan 
 

Lyndsey Roberts 81 - 94 

 
Date of Next Meeting 
  
12.   Monday 26 February 2024 at 1:00pm 

 
Chair None 

 



 

Page 1 of 6 
 

 
 

Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 11 December 2023 at 1.00 pm 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor John McNicholas (Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Mary Locke (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council 
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Aqeela Choudhry Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Zaker Choudhry Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Timothy Huxtable Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Carol Hyatt City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Martin McCarthy Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Saddak Miah Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Josh O'Nyons Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Gurmeet Singh Sohal Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor David Stanley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
In Attendance  
Dan Essex Governance & Scrutiny Manager 
Councillor Barbara McGarrity (joined by 
MS Teams) 

City of Wolverhampton Council 

Lyndsey Roberts Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Anne Shaw Executive Director of Transport for West 

Midlands 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
40.  Inquorate Meeting 

This meeting was inquorate and therefore any decisions taken at the meeting 
would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 12 January 2024. 
 

41.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies were received from Councillor Amo Hussain, Councillor Alan 
Taylor, Councillor Narinder Kaur Kooner, Councillor Emma Marshall and 
Councillor Ian Nellins. 
  

42.  Declarations of Interest 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 6 
 

43.  Chair's Remarks 
The Chair addressed the committee regarding the scrutiny protocol, and 
acknowledged its assurance that the committee was on the right path but 
emphasised the need for continued improvement. He directed the committee 
to focus on refining its processes. He also noted that the last two meetings 
were inquorate, and encouraged all committee members to attend all 
meetings or send a substitute if they were able to. The Chair asked the 
committee to recognise the importance of their presence for more effective 
decision-making. 
  
Councillor Mary Locke submitted a petition on behalf of Councillor K Scott 
and Councillor R Pocock, with a request for it to be forwarded to National 
Express promptly. The petition urged National Express to provide additional 
buses for pupils at John Wilmott School and Fairfax School, ensuring their 
timely commute to and from school and requested Birmingham City Council's 
support for the initiative.  
  

44.  Minutes - 30 October 2023 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record.  It was agreed that the action log would be updated to include 
actions that have been completed, along with the respective dates of 
completion. 
  
Resolved:  
 
The minutes and actions be agreed. 
  

45.  HS2: Cancellation of Phases 2a, 2b and HS2 East 
The Strategic Lead for Rail Policy provided an update on the HS2 
programme, following the Government’s announcement on 4 December in 
respect of the cancellation of the HS2 line north of Birmingham. 
  
In response to a query from Councillor Carol Hyatt, members discussed 
capacity on the network and the feasibility of accommodating more than 
three trains per hour at bottleneck areas on the network.  
  
Highlighting the potential for unlocking new stations in the Solihull and Castle 
Vale and Castle Bromwich area, Councillor Timothy Huxtable suggested 
examining the Midlands Rail Hub and new station proposals to envision a 
broader improvement of the region. Councillor Pervez Akhtar expressed 
concern about the loss of speed and capacity, and the implications that this 
would have for economic growth.  
  
Resolved: 
 

(1)    The report was noted.  
  

(2)       A further report be submitted to a future meeting of the committee 
when there was greater clarity regarding the funds available for rail 
improvements following the cancellation of HS2 north of Birmingham. 

 
   

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 6 
 

46.  Future Bus Policy Delivery Options - Update 
The Director of Integrated Transport Services and the Head of Network 
Transformation sought views from the committee on the ongoing bus options 
work. The Head of Network Transformation presented an update on the 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme, offering the committee a comprehensive 
background and overview. He reported that the scheme involved evaluating 
the existing Enhanced Partnership Scheme, conducting a Full Franchising 
Assessment, and considering municipal bus company opera
[...]
mittee endorsed the use of other local home language radio 

stations be considered by Transport for West Midlands. 
  

51.  Work Programme 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer shared the WMCA Forward Plan and the 
committees work programme. She reminded them that the work programme 
was a live document and encouraged the committee to input into it. The work 
programme was noted. 
  

52.  Date of Next Meeting 
Thursday 14 December at 2:00pm (Mayoral Q&A; Proposed Draft Budget) 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm. 

Page 6



Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 14 December 2023 at 2.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities 
Councillor Naeem Akhtar Coventry City Council 
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council 
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Philip Bateman MBE City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Andrew Burrow Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Amo Hussain Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Timothy Huxtable Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Narinder Kaur Kooner OBE Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Ewan Mackey Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Martin McCarthy Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Miranda Perks Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Josh O'Nyons Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Lauren Rainbow Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Gurmeet Singh Sohal Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor David Stanley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Amanda Tomlinson Business Representative 
Councillor Adrian Warwick Warwickshire County Council 

In Attendance 
Dan Essex Governance & Scrutiny Manager 
Councillor Barbara McGarrity (joined by 
MS Teams) 

City of Wolverhampton Council 

Linda Horne Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub 

Councillor Emma Marshall (joined b
[...]
mmunication 
and engagement further.  I understand the outcome from this meeting is that the remit of 
the proposed Task and Finish group has been agreed and will be focussed on member 
engagement and in particular, members who sit on WMCA boards.  
 
It was agreed that James Hughes will be leading this piece of work, however, to ensure 
there is still visibility of public communications, TfWM will be taking a paper to the February 
pre-member briefing. 
 
Thank you for your time at the Q&A session and I hope my response provides all the 
information you require, however, please do not hesitate to come back to me if you do 
require anything additional.  
 
Yours sincerely.  
 

 
 
Councillor Mike Bird  
WMCA Transport Portfolio Lead 

Page 16



 

 

 

 
 

Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Date 
 

22 January 2024 

Report title 
 

The Role of Green Infrastructure in Urban 
Design for Air Quality and Climate Resilience 
 

Portfolio Lead Transport - Councillor Mike Bird 
 

Accountable Chief 
Executive  

Anne Shaw, Executive Director, Transport for 
West Midlands  
email: anne.shaw@tfwm.org.uk 
 

Accountable Employee Jake Thrush, Associate Policy Advisor, 
Transport for West Midland  
email: jake.thrush@tfwm.org,uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by  

Executive Board 3 January 2024 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:  
 
The Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 
1)  Welcome the presentation by WM-Air, University of Birmingham 
 
2)  Recommend that TfWM officers developing West Midlands Local Transport Plan 5: 
 

i. incorporate, in relevant sections of the Plan the “reduce, extend, protect” 
principle, to support the role of green infrastructure in urban transport design for 
air quality. 

 
ii. review the draft “Green Transport Revolution” Big Move Chapter to ensure it 

effectively encompasses the role of green infrastructure in supporting climate 
resilience in the West Midlands. 

 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The report supports the presentation by WM-Air, University of Birmingham. This sets 

out how green infrastructure in urban design can reduce exposure to poor air quality 
and support climate resilience. The report seeks to ensure that key principles from the 
presentation are incorporated into the new West Midlands Local Transport Plan 5. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1. WM-Air is a University of Birmingham-led 5 year air quality improvement programme. 

It’s aim is to support the improvement of air quality, and associated health, 
environmental and economic benefits in the West Midlands.  WMCA/TfWM is a project 
partner. 

 
2.2 One of the strands of WM-Air is Urban Design and Green Infrastructure for Air Quality. 

Professor Rob MacKenzie is project lead, supported by Dr Emma Ferranti, Associate 
Professor in Civil Engineering at University of Birmingham. 

 
2.3 Dr Emma Ferranti gave a presentation to the Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental 

Impact MEG on 28 November. The MEG felt that TDOSC would highly value the 
presentation and its key points.  This presentation will be based on that given to the 
MEG, which is attached in the appendix. The MEG Chair, Councillor Ian Ward then 
identified key points from the presentation which TDOSC could consider for 
recommending inclusion into the emerging new West Midlands Local Transport Plan 5. 
(LTP5). 

 
3. Key Points for Consideration as part of development of the new LTP5 
 
3.1 There are two main areas for consideration of inclusion into LTP5: 
 

i. The “Reduce, Extend, Protect” principle for green infrastructure 
ii. The role of green infrastructure in supporting climate resilience  

 
3.2 The “Reduce, Extend, Protect” principle is covered in some detail in the presentation, 

but in essence, is based on firstly reducing the emission of air pollutants from urban 
transport. The next approach is to extend the pathways of air pollutants emitted by road 
t
[...]
tp://epapers.bham.ac.uk/3452/

• First Steps in Urban Water http://epapers.bham.ac.uk/4284/

• Climate Risk and Vulnerability Assessment http://epapers.bham.ac.uk/4259/

• Currently mapping climate risk for the WM region and developing a transport-focused 
CRVA map (with WMCA).

e.ferranti@bham.ac.uk

P
age 42

http://epapers.bham.ac.uk/3069/
http://epapers.bham.ac.uk/3493/
http://epapers.bham.ac.uk/4112/
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/assets/documents/reports/cat09/1807251306_180509_Effects_of_vegetation_on_urban_air_pollution_v12_final.pdf
http://epapers.bham.ac.uk/3452/
http://epapers.bham.ac.uk/4284/
http://epapers.bham.ac.uk/4259/


 

 

  

 

 
 

Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Date 
 

22 January 2024 

Report title 
 

West Midlands Local Transport Plan – Area 
Strategies and Implementation Plan development 
update 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Transport - Councillor Mike Bird 

Accountable Chief 
Executive 
 

Anne Shaw, Executive Director, Transport for 
West Midlands 
Email: anne.shaw@tfwm@org.uk 

Accountable 
Employee 
 

David Harris, Transport Strategy & Place 
Manager 
Email: david.harris@tfwm.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Transport Officers Group – 18 
December 2023 
Executive Board – 10 January 2024 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note progress to date on developing the West Midlands Local Transport Plan and 
next steps and timelines for finalisation and adoption. 

 
(2) Note the response to and key messages from the LTP Big Moves engagement 

which took place in 2023. 
 

(3) Provide views on the proposed approach and next steps for finalising the initial 
Area Strategies and developing the emerging pipeline of proposals for CRSTS 2. 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update TDOSC on progress of developing the LTP, a 

summary of the consultation on the Big Moves earlier in 2023 and the 4 Area S
[...]
rt Authorities will be explored, especially noting that transport does not stop 
or start at administrative boundaries.   
 

 
13. Schedule of Background Papers 
 

Reimagining Transport in the West Midlands: A Conversation About Change. LTP 
Green Paper, WMCA, 2021     
Reimagining Transport in the West Midlands, LTP Core Strategy, WMCA 2023 
Draft LTP Big Moves, WMCA 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 

 

Transport Delivery Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date 
 

22 January 2024 

Report title 
 

Ring and Ride Target Operating Model 

Portfolio Lead  Transport - Councillor Mike Bird  
 

Accountable Chief  
Executive/TfWM Director  

Anne Shaw, Executive Director, Transport for 
West Midlands  
email: anne.shaw@tfwm@org.uk  
 

Accountable 
Employee 
 

Steve Hayes – Head of Network Transformation 
email: steven.hayes@tfwm.org.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

Putting Passengers First Member Engagement 
Group – 3 January 2023 
 
Strategic Transport Officers Group – 15 January 
2023 
 
Executive Board – 3 January 2024 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Transport Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the ongoing work to transform delivery of the Region’s Ring & Ride service 
 

(2) Endorse the criteria underpinning the proposed Target Operating Model, for 
implementation from January 2025. 

 
(3) Provide views on the Ring & Ride service that can be considered as part of the 

review requested by the Mayor and WMCA Portfolio Leaders 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 

To update the committee on the emerging future Target Operating Model for the region’s 
Ring and Ride service and seek endorsement of the proposed approach. 
 

 
2. Background 
 

The Ring and Ride Service provides a valuable door-to-door accessible transport service 
for individual citizens who cannot use regular public transport services across the West 
Midlands, primarily disabled and older people. It has bee
[...]
ations 
 

The WMCA has a duty to support people in our region to access key services.  This is 
not only in the form of national policies and legislation, but in our own regional and local 
authority policies and we should provide for accessible transport provision and make 
reasonable adjustments in providing this which enables all disabled groups to gain access 
to key services.  However, the provision of Ring and Ride itself is not a statutory duty and 
most authorities provide these types of services on a discretionary basis. 
 

 
7. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 

Ring & Ride provides for residents in all seven WMCA constituent authority areas. 
 
 
8. Schedule of Background Papers 
 

None 
 
 

Page 60



 
 

 

Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date  
 

22 January 2024 

Report title  
 

Capital Delivery Programme: Update  

Accountable Chief 
Executive/TfWM Director  
 

Anne Shaw, Executive Director, Transport for 
West Midlands 
Email: anne.shaw@tfwm.org.uk  
 

Accountable 
Employee  
 

Jo Shore, Delivery Director – Transport Portfolio, 
Transport for West Midlands (TFWM) 
Email: jo.shore@tfwm.org.uk  
 

Prepared by Jenni Mackenzie, Head of Transport Portfolio, 
Transport for West Midlands (TfWM) 
Email: jenni.mackenzie@tfwm.org.uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by  
 

Executive Director of TfWM – Anne Shaw 
Director of Delivery, Transport Portfolio – Jo 
Shore 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Committee (TDOSC) is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the update and progress on key capital delivery schemes progressing in TfWM. 
 

2) Note the proposal to iterate the reporting on the capital delivery portfolio as we move 
through the 24/25 calendar year which will include local authority promoted transport 
schemes funded via WMCA resources. 
 

3) Note the intention to iterate into a new reporting format for Capital and progressively 
mature it over the course of the 24/25 calendar year and request feedback from the 
members. 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9

mailto:anne.shaw@tfwm.org.uk
mailto:jo.shore@tfwm.org.uk
mailto:jenni.mackenzie@tfwm.org.uk


 
 

 
1. Purpose  
 

• To provide the committee with an update on the status and recent progress of key 
capital projects and programmes in TfWM’s Capital Delivery Portfolio. 

• The financial aspects of the TfWM Capital Delivery Portfolio are reported separately 
under the Financial Monitoring Reports to this committee. 

 
2. Background and Context 

 
• Transport for West Midlands regularly reports progress on its Capital and 

Operational Delivery to this committee. 
 

• As the Committee will be aware, TfWM articulated the intention to broaden the 
reporting framework for Capital Delivery beyond the schemes within the Integrated 
Transport Block (ITB), to reflect a pipeline/potfolio view for Capital Delivery that is 
proposed to include the CRSTS programme and other capital funded schemes. 

 
• CRSTS has absorbed several previous funds such as Transforming City Funds 

and in addition to this WMCA is the accountable body for Active Travel Funds.  It 
is therefore planned for reporting to this committee that the performance should 
cover all schemes being delivered through this funding.  This will combine both the 
TfWM delivered projects in addition to the Local Authority promoted schemes 
funded via WMCA resources. 

 
• This work has commenced in earnest with the implementation of a new Delivery 

Directorate (July 2023), part of TfWM’s ‘Reimagined’ Phase 2 work. 
 

• Initial work in this new directorate has focussed on standing up the new team, 
structures, resources, and the transition of in-flight projects to new delivery teams. 
This work is continuing through 2024. 

 
• As part of the Delivery Directorate, work is underway to design and implement new 

reporting and progressively establish a single view of the capital delivery portfolio. 
 

• This will be a pro
[...]
cision will be taken. Where it has not been possible to meet the 28 day rule for 
publication of notice of a key decision or an intention to meet in private, the relevant notices will be 
published as required by legislation as soon as possible. 
 
What is a key decision? 
 
A ‘key decision’ means a decision of the Mayor, WMCA or officer which is likely:  
 

(a) to result in the WMCA incurring expenditure, making savings or generating income amounting 
to £1m or more; or 

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising 

two or more wards in the area of the WMCA 
 

The report relating to a decision, together with any other documents being considered, will be available 
five clear working days before the decision is to be taken (unless the documentation contains exempt 
information).  
 
The forward plan also provides notice of when the WMCA may decide to exclude the press and public 
during consideration of a particular matter due to the potential for disclosure of confidential or exempt 

P
age 92



[ 

information. The grounds upon which local authorities can exclude the press and public are specified 
by law and details of the exempt categories are available on request from the Governance Services 
team (governance.services@wmca.org.uk). 
 
Councillors or members of the public wishing to: 
 
• make a representation about why a matter should be heard in public, or 
• submit information to the decision-making body about an item in the forward plan, or  
• request details of relevant documents, or 
• seek advice about the WMCA’s decision-making arrangements, 
 
should contact the Governance Services team: governance.services@wmca.org.uk P

age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	14 December Minutes
	Action Tracker UPDATED 03012024

	5 Question Time Policy & Delivery: Response from the Portfolio Lead Member for Transport to the observations presented to the WMCA Board on 17 November 2023
	6 The Role of Green Infrastructure in Urban Design for Air Quality and Climate Resilience
	Enc. 1 for The role of green infrastructure in urban design for air quality and climate resilience
	Slide 1: The role of green infrastructure in urban design
	Slide 2: Urban Design determines air quality
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Reduce          Extend            Protect
	Slide 5: The worst place for a pavement is roadside
	Slide 6: Green Infrastructure & Urban Design
	Slide 7: Green Infrastructure & Urban Design
	Slide 8: Green Infrastructure & Urban Design
	Slide 9: Trees DO NOT clean the air
	Slide 10: Trees DO NOT clean the air
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Climate resilience, air pollution, green infrastructure
	Slide 17: Future extreme weather & climate change
	Slide 18: Planning must consider future climate risk
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: In summary


	7 West Midlands Local Transport Plan - Area Strategies and Implementation Plan Development Update
	8 Ring and Ride Target Operating Model
	9 Capital Delivery Programme: Update Capital Performance Report
	10 Member Engagement Groups – Progress Report
	11 Work Programme
	WMCA Board Forward Plan December 2023 - May 2024 WMCA Board




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 
 

Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 22 January 2024 at 1.00 pm 
 

Minutes 
 
Present In Person  
Councillor John McNicholas (Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Mary Locke (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council 
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Timothy Huxtable Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Carol Hyatt City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Martin McCarthy Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Saddak Miah Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Josh O'Nyons Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Gurmeet Singh Sohal Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor David Stanley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Robert Tromans Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Ian Ward Birmingham City Council 
 
Present Virtually  
Councillor Emma Marshall Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities 
Councillor Steve Melia Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Antony Tucker Coventry City Council 
 
In Attendance  
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
52.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Amo Hussian, Councillor Barabara 
McGarrity and Councillor Aqeela Choundry. 
  

53.   Declarations of Interest 
No delcarations were received. 
  

54.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair reminded members of their obligations to the committee 
encouraging attendance and stressed the importance of being quorate. 
  

55.   Petition Received by the Committee 
Councillor John Blundell of Coventry City Council presented a petition to the 



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

committee. He requested that the Council to work with Transport for West 
Midlands and National Express to keep the No. 19 Tile Hill to Coventry via 
Cannon Park Shopping Centre Bus Service. He stated that the service 
provides a vital means of transport for a large number of residents who rely 
on this service of which a significant number are elderly and have no other 
means of transport. 
 
The petition was accepted by the Director of Integrated Transport Services to 
be assessed by Transport for West Midlands. 
  

56.   Minutes 
The minutes from the meeting were ratified on the proviso that the following 
changes to note Robert Tromans' attendance and a discourse around the 
Sutton Park line and the Midlands Rail Hub. 
  

57.   Question Time Policy & Delivery: Response from the Portfolio Lead 
Member for Transport to the observations presented to the WMCA 
Board on 17 November 2023 
The Response from the Portfolio Lead Member for Transport to the 
observations presented to the WMCA Board on 17 November 2023 in 
regards to the Question Time on Policy & Delivery was noted. 
  

58.   The Role of Green Infrastructure in Urban Design for Air Quality and 
Climate Resilience 
Emma Ferranti from the University of Birmingham delivered a presentation 
on the role of green infrastructure in urban design for air quality and climate 
resilience. It detailed how green infrastructure in urban design can reduce 
exposure to poor air quality and support climate resilience.  
Councillors engaged in a discussion prompted by a presentation. Councillor 
Ian Ward advocated for the practical implementation of findings within the 
Local Transport Plan (LTP). Councillor Martin McCarthy raised concerns 
about flooding in Shrewsbury and the resilience of stations, leading to a 
commitment from the Rail MEG to conduct an investigation and report back 
to the committee. 
  
Councillor Timothy Huxtable drew attention to pavement placement and its 
implications for cyclists in the LTP. He also inquired about integrating green 
infrastructure into development bids, highlighting the crucial link between 
environmental considerations and infrastructure planning. The response 
indicated a broader strategy led by Jackie Homan at WMCA, aiming to 
incorporate study results into ongoing projects and the forthcoming Park and 
Ride meeting was highlighted to include a comprehensive presentation on 
green infrastructure, showcasing the commitment to integrating 
environmental considerations into future planning efforts. 
  
Councillor Robert Tromans commended efforts to adapt recent plans, 
emphasising the forward-thinking approach to urban development. Councillor 
Emma Marshall emphasised the role of trees in temperature control. Jake 
Thrush and Emma Ferranti confirmed the presence of an expert team, along 
with published policies and local tree experts who could contribute to 
discussions. 
  



 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Councillor Carol Hyatt underscored the influential role of the report in 
shaping policy, particularly in reevaluating the placement of bus stops to 
prevent trapping people roadside. Councillor Robert Alden emphasized the 
importance of considering maintenance schedules for sustained benefits, 
while Councillor Pevez Akhtar drew attention to the perennial challenge of 
funding for environmental initiatives. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(1) The committee Welcomed a presentation by WM-Air, University of 
Birmingham.  
  
(2) It was recommended that TfWM officers developing West Midlands Local 
Transport Plan  

  
(i) Incorporate, in relevant sections of the Plan the “reduce, extend, 
protect” principle, to support the role of green infrastructure in urban 
transport design for air quality.  
  
(ii) Review the draft “Green Transport Revolution” Big Move Chapter 
to ensure it effectively encompasses the role of green infrastructure in 
supporting climate resilience in the West Midlands.  

  
  

59.   West Midlands Local Transport Plan - Area Strategies and 
Implementation Plan Development Update 
David Harris provided the committee with an up on West Midlands Local 
Transport Plan – Area Strategies and Implementation Plan development. He 
gave the committee a summary of the consultation on the Big Moves earlier 
in 2023 and the 4 Area Strategies. He continued by providing the committee 
with an an updated timeline for finalisation and adoption of the new LTP in 
2024. 
  
Councillor Timothy sought clarification on the impact of the cancellation of 
HS2 north of Birmingham, and Councillor Pevez Akhtar drew attention to the 
groups disadvantaged by current offerings. The Transport for West Midlands 
team highlighted a commitment to effective consultation and engagement 
with communities using all methods available to them. transcending 
conventional reporting mechanisms. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(1) The progress to date on developing the West Midlands Local Transport 
Plan and next steps and timelines for finalisation and adoption be noted.  
  
(2) The response to and key messages from the LTP Big Moves 
engagement which took place in 2023 be noted 
  
(3) The committee provided views on the proposed approach and next steps 
for finalising the initial Area Strategies and developing the emerging pipeline 
of proposals for CRSTS 2.  
  



 

Page 4 of 5 
 

(4) it was noted that the committee were to receive further report on the LTP 
before going to WMCA Board at the end of the year. 
  
  

60.   Ring and Ride Target Operating Model 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Network Transformation 
on the Ring & Ride target operating model. The report set out the drivers of 
change, along with the emerging future target operating model for the 
region’s Ring & Ride service, seeking endorsement of the proposed 
approach. 
  
In response to question from the committee, the Head of Network 
Transformation confirmed that although depots would be centralised, cross-
border travel would not be negatively affected. 
  
Councillor Ian Ward emphasised that the review should consider providing 
fair access and addressing transport barriers. Councillor Carol Hyatt 
recognised the capacity constraints of the service, with the limiting factors 
being the number of buses and drivers rather than the potential number of 
passengers. Councillor Pervez Akhtar inquired about funding possibilities 
from Network North, and a discussion was held around the allocation of 
funding for the review and the need for additional data. 
  
The committee suggested that the criteria be reviewed and the possibilities 
for subsidising service use for community diagnostics, with the possibility of 
revisiting these matters at a future meeting. 
  
Resolved:  
  
(1) The ongoing work to transform delivery of the Region’s Ring & Ride 
service be noted 
  
(2) The criteria underpinning the proposed Target Operating Model, for 
implementation from January 2025 be endorsed. 
  
(3) The committee provided views on the Ring & Ride service that could be 
considered as part of the review requested by the Mayor and WMCA 
Portfolio Leaders. 
  
  

61.   Capital Delivery Programme: Update Capital Performance Report 
The Capital Delivery Programme's update and performance report was 
presented by Jenni Mackenzie. She reported on progress on key capital 
delivery schemes progressing in TfWM and shared the new reporting format 
for Capital. 
  
Councillor Timothy Huxtable received clarifications on Hagley Road, the 
Cross City Line, and Cross City Bus and Mosely Village. Councillor Pervez 
requested changed to the report in order for members and the public to be 
able to understand it. 
  
Resolved:  



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
(1) The update and progress on key capital delivery schemes progressing in 
TfWM be noted.  
  
(2) The proposal to iterate the reporting on the capital delivery portfolio 
through the 24/25 calendar year and will include local authority promoted 
transport schemes funded via WMCA resources be noted  
  
3) The intention to iterate into a new reporting format for Capital and 
progressively mature it over the course of the 24/25 calendar year and 
request feedback from the members be noted. 
  
  

62.   Member Engagement Groups – Progress Report 
Councillor Carol Hyatt, Councillor Ian Ward, Councillor David Stanley, 
Councillor Timothy Huxtable and Councillor Pervez Akhtar provided updated 
from their Member Engagement Groups. 
  
Resolved:  
  
(1) The report was considered and noted. no matters discussed were at the 
recent Member Engagement Groups were to be raised at a future meeting.  
  
  

63.   Work Programme 
  
The Transport Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Committee work programme 
and WMCA Forward Look were noted. 
  
  

64.   Date of Next Meeting 
Monday 26 February 2024 at 1:00pm 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm. 


